

IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

APPELLATE NO: 23A-CT-02059

HARJIT KAUR, Individually, and)
as the Special Administrator of the Estate of) APPEAL FROM THE HAMILTON
HARVAIL SINGH DHILLON, Deceased,) SUPERIOR COURT NO. 4
)
Appellant-Plaintiff,)
) TRIAL COURT CAUSE NO.
vs.) 29D04-2212-CT-010006
)
AMAZON, INC., a corporation;)
AMAZON.COM, INC., a corporation;) THE HONORABLE JUDGE
AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC., a corporation;) RICHARD CAMPBELL
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC, MQJ1,)
a limited liability company;)
CF MOUNT COMFORT DST; a limited)
liability company, ICI TRANSPORT, LLC,)
a limited liability company; and)
WILLIAM McPHEARSON, an individual,)
)
Appellees/Defendants.)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CF MOUNT COMFORT DST

Barath S. Raman, #32116-49
Edmund L. Abel, #36293-49
J. Neal Bowling, #19278-41
LEWIS WAGNER, LLP
1411 Roosevelt Avenue, Suite 102
Indianapolis, IN 46201
Phone: (317) 237-0500
braman@lewiswagner.com
eabel@lewiswagner.com
nbowling@lewiswagner.com
Attorneys for Appellee CF Mount Comfort DST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....7

STATEMENT OF CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. The trial court correctly relied on *Hulen* when it held that Mount Comfort did not owe a duty to Harvail to protect him from injuries: (1) resulting from the actions of a third-party, over whom Mount Comfort maintained no control over; and (2) that resulted when Harvail was standing on an adjacent public roadway over which Mount Comfort neither owned nor controlled.....11

II. If this Court agrees with the Estate’s contention that *Hulen* is inapplicable, this Court should look to its decision in *Snyder Elevators*, which is more in line with the facts of this case, not *Ember* and *Holiday Rambler* as the Estate suggests.....16

III. The trial court correctly held that *Lutheran Hospital* is inapplicable, and even if applicable, the Estate’s reliance on *Lutheran Hospital* is misplaced because Mount Comfort exerted no control over the adjacent public roadway.....18

IV. Mount Comfort did not assume a gratuitous duty.....19

V. The trial court’s Order did not fail to draw all reasonable inferences in favor of the Estate, and even if it did, none of the reasonable inferences that the Estate references in its Brief are relevant to the Court’s ultimate decision.....23

VI. Upholding the trial court’s Order would not immunize property owners from all liability that causes harm to travelers on an adjacent roadway.....25

VII. Affirming the trial court’s decision and refusing to expand the duty of landowners to protect parties from third-party tortfeasors on public roadways the landowner does not control is consistent with the majority of other jurisdictions.....27

VIII. Public policy does not support creating a new duty that expands the duty private landowners owe to invitees or other travelers on adjacent public roadways.....35

Brief of Appellee CF Mount Comfort DST

A. The Parties' Relationship.....36

B. The Reasonable Foreseeability of Harm.....37

C. Public Policy.....38

CONCLUSION.....41

WORD COUNT VERIFICATION.....41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albright, ex rel. Albright v. Univ. of Toledo, No. 01AP-130, 2001 WL 1084461, at *5 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 18, 2001).....35

Am. Legion Pioneer Post No. 340 v. Christon, 712 N.E.2d 532 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....20

Arnold v. F.J. Hab, Inc., 745 N.E.2d 912 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....22

Auler v. Van Natta, 686 N.E.2d 172 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....21, 22

Blake v. Dunn Farms, 413 N.E.2d 560 (Ind. 1980).....13

Board of Comm’rs v. Hatton, 427 N.E.696 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981).....21

Boggs ex rel. Boggs v. Lay, 164 S.W.3d 4 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....30

Bradford v. Universal Const. Co., 644 So. 2d 864 (Ala. 1994).....31

Burrell v. Meads, 569 N.E.2d 637 (Ind. 1991).....12

Carignan v. New Hampshire Int’l Speedway, Inc., 151 N.H. 409, 858 A.2d 536 (2004).....31

Carroll v. Job, 638 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....18, 26

Combs v. Atlanta Auto Auction, Inc., 287 Ga. App. 9, 650 S.E.2d 709 (2007).....31

Ember v. B.F.D., Inc., 490 N.E.2d764 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986).....14, 18, 19, 21

Ferreira v. Strack, 636 A.2d 682 (R.I. 1994).....35

Fleming v. Garnett, 231 Conn. 77, 81, 646 A.2d 1308 (1994).....31

Fox Dev., Inc. v. England, 837 N.E.2d 161 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....10

Friedman v. City of Chicago, 333 Ill. App. 3d 1070, 777 N.E.2d 430 (2002).....34

Garlick v. Trans Tech Logistics, Inc., 636 F. App’x 108 (3d Cir. 2015).....31

Goodwin at Yeakle’s Sports Bar & Grill, Inc., 62 N.E.3d 384 (Ind. 2016)..... 11, 35, 37

Hale v. Peabody Coal Co., 343 N.E.2d 316 (1976).....37

Heath v. Honker’s Mini-Mart, Inc., 134 Idaho 711, 8 P.3d 1254 (Ct. App. 2000).....35
